price of the stock was $5.60 per share on the grant date. Stock-based compensation was recorded on the options based on the intrinsic value
method at $0.00 per share. The fair value of the options was calculated at $1.27 per share, or $19,000, and is included in the pro forma schedule
presented below.

Had compensation expense been recorded based on the fair value at the grant date, and charged to expense over vesting periods, consistent with
the provisions of SFAS 123, the Company�s net loss and net loss per share to common shareholders would have increased to the pro forma
amounts indicated below:

Years ended December 31,
2004 2005

Net loss, as reported $ (2,892,513) $ (2,897,798)
Decrease due to:
Employee stock options (188,000) (1,006,000)

Pro forma net loss $ (3,080,513) $ (3,903,798)

As reported:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (1.80) $ (0.92)

Pro Forma:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (1.92) $ (1.24)

The following schedule reflects the calculation of the pro forma compensation expense on employee stock options:

Date of Grant

Number of
Options
Granted

Total Fair
Value

Options Vested
Through

December 31, 2005

Fair Value
Incurred Through
December 31, 2005

04/27/04 25,000 $ 24,000 25,000 $ 24,000
07/21/04 100,000 89,000 100,000 89,000
08/02/04 5,000 4,000 5,000 4,000

Edgar Filing: ICOP DIGITAL, INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 91

10/29/04 50,000 75,000 50,000 75,000
Canceled (5,000) (4,000) (5,000) (4,000)
01/05/05 100,000 250,000 100,000 250,000

F-23

Edgar Filing: ICOP DIGITAL, INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

ICOP DIGITAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2006 (unaudited)

Date of Grant

Number of
Options
Granted

Total Fair
Value

Options Vested
Through

December 31, 2005

Fair Value
Incurred Through
December 31, 2005

02/04/05 35,000 34,000 7,000 7,000
03/21/05 30,000 34,000 30,000 34,000
11/20/05 315,000 715,000 315,000 715,000

655,000 $ 1,221,000 627,000 $ 1,194,000

Following is a schedule of changes in common stock options and warrants for the two-year period ended December 31, 2005, and the six months
ended June 30, 2006 (unaudited):

Awards Outstanding

Exercise Price
Per Share

Weighted
Average
Exercise
Price Per

Share

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

LifeTotal Exercisable
Outstanding at January 1, 2004 250,000 250,000 $ 10.00 $ 10.00 3.00 years
Granted 290,000 290,000 $ 10.00 -$18.00 $ 14.10 5.02 years
Exercised (10,000) (10,000) �  $ �  N/A
Cancelled/Expired (100,000) (100,000) �  $ �  N/A

Outstanding at December 31, 2004 430,000 430,000 $ 10.00-$18.00 $ 13.72 4.51 years
Granted 4,477,500 4,434,500 $ 4.13 - $10.00 $ 6.01 4.93 years
Vested �  �  �  $ �  N/A
Exercised �  �  �  $ �  N/A
Cancelled/Expired �  �  �  $ �  N/A

Outstanding at December 31, 2005 4,907,500 4,864,500 $ 4.13 - $18.00 $ 6.69 4.86 years
Granted (unaudited) 610,000 559,000 $ 5.85 $ 5.85 4.93 years
Vested (unaudited) �  �  �  $ �  N/A
Exercised (unaudited) (22,798) (22,798) �  $ �  N/A
Cancelled/Expired (unaudited) (600,000) (557,000) �  $ �  N/A

Outstanding at June 30, 2006 (unaudited) 4,894,702 4,843,702 $ 4.13 - $18.00 $ 6.33 4.36 years

Common stock awards consisted of the following options and warrants for the years from January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2005, and the
six months ended June 30, 2006 (unaudited):

Description Options Warrants
Total

Awards
Outstanding at January 1, 2004 250,000 �  250,000
Granted 90,000 200,000 290,000
Exercised (10,000) �  (10,000)

Edgar Filing: ICOP DIGITAL, INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 93

Cancelled/expired (100,000) �  (100,000)

F-24

Edgar Filing: ICOP DIGITAL, INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

ICOP DIGITAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2006 (unaudited)

Description Options Warrants
Total

Awards
Outstanding at December 31, 2004 230,000 200,000 430,000
Granted 860,000 3,617,500 4,477,500
Exercised �  �  �
Cancelled/expired �  �  �

Outstanding at December 31, 2005 1,090,000 3,817,500 4,907,500
Granted, (unaudited) 610,000 �  610,000
Exercised (unaudited) �  (22,798) (22,798)
Cancelled/expired (unaudited) (600,000) �  (600,000)

Outstanding at June 30, 2006 (unaudited) 1,100,000 3,794,702 4,894,702

F-25

Edgar Filing: ICOP DIGITAL, INC - Form SB-2/A

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

ICOP DIGITAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2006 (unaudited)

Note 8: Commitments

Operating Lease Arrangements

The Company leases office space in Lenexa, Kansas under an operating lease expiring in 2010. Future minimum payments due under the
noncancelable lease are as follows:

Year ending December 31:
2006 $ 176,000
2007 176,000
2008 176,000
2009 176,000
2010 88,000

$ 792,000

Rent expense was $99,343 and $165,106 for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2005, respectively, and $68,678 and $134,181 (unaudited)